South St. Paul Police Department

NIBRS Review - Month and Year Comparison

NIBRS offense data reported in May 2024 compared to data reported in May 2025

098
09C
100
1A
11B
11C
11D
11E
13A
13B
13C
36A
36B
64A
64B

Murder/Non-Negligent Manslaughter
Nealigent Manslaughter

Justifiable Homicide (Not a Crime)
Kidnappina/Abduction

Rape

Sodomy

Sexual Assault with an Object
Fondling

Eiaculate/Excrete on Victim
Adgaravated Assault

Simple Assault

Intimidation

Incest

Statutory Rape

Human Trafficking - Commercial Sex Acts

Human Trafficking - Involuntary Servitude

Group A, Crime Against Person Total

Group A, Crime Against Property May 2024 May 2025 % Change 2024 2025 % Change

120
200
210
220
23A
23B
23C
23D
23E
23F
23G
23H
240
250
26A
26B
26C
26D
26E
26F
26G
270
280
290
510

Robbery

Arson

Extortion/Blackmail

Buralary/Breaking and Entering

Pocket Pickina

Purse Snatching

Shopliftina

Theft From Building

Theft From Coin-Operated Machine or Device
Theft From Motor Vehicle

Theft of Motor Vehicle Parts or Accessories
All Other Larceny

Motor Vehicle Theft

Counterfeitina/Foraery

False Pretenses/Swindle/Confidence Game
Credit Card/Automatic Teller Machine Fraud
Impersonation

Welfare Fraud

Wire Fraud

Identity Theft

Hackina/Computer Invasion

Embezzlement

Stolen Property Offenses
Destruction/Damaae/Vandalism of Property

Bribery (Except Sports Bribery)

Group A, Crime Against Property Total

CIN

Rev. 01.13.2022

0 0

0 0 0
0 0 0
2 0 -2
1 0 =
0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

8 3 -5
17 12 B
2 10 8
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
30 25 -5

1 0

0 0

0 0

2 0 -2
0 0

0 0

3 0 =3
0 1 1
0 0 0
9 4 -5
1 1

10 10

3 2 =7
3 0 -3
5 0 )
4 5 1
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 2 2
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 1 1
15 4 -1
0 0 0
56 30 -26

Report Run: 6/12/2025 3:41:54 PM

-100.00%
-100.00%

-62.50%
-29.41%
400.00%

-16.67%

-100.00%

-100.00%

-100.00%

-55.56%
0.00%
0.00%
-33.33%
-100.00%
-100.00%
25.00%

-73.33%

-46.43%

O U1 O O W W O o

17
17
13

_
~ o

o

o O o o o

(S BNNC, B e R

NOTE: This report is accurate for all
incidents reported on or later than
08/01/2020 only.

-66.67%

0.00%

-60.00%

-51.28%

0.00%
528.57%

11.82%

-33.33%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%

-50.00%
33.33%

31.25%
125.00%
-34.92%
-5.88%
-17.65%
-46.15%
-81.63%
0.00%

-100.00%
14.29%

66.67%

-38.78%

-29.52%

Page 1 of 2



NOTE: This report is accurate for all

South St. Pau‘ POIice Department incidents reported on or later than

08/01/2020 only.
NIBRS Review - Month and Year Comparison

NIBRS offense data reported in May 2024 compared to data reported in May 2025

Group A, Crime Against Society May

35A Drua/Narcotic Violations 6 4 -33.33% 40 37.50%

35B Drug Equipment Violations 0 0 0 0 0 0

370 Pornography/Obscene Material 0 1 1 3 2 -1 -33.33%

39A Bettina/Waaering 0 0 0 0 0 0

398 Operatina/Promotina/Assisting Gambling 0 0 0 0 0 0

39C Gambling Equipment Violations 0 0 0 0 0 0

39D Sports Tampering 0 0 0 0 0 0

40A Prostitution 0 0 0 0 0 0

40B Assisting or Promoting Prostitution 0 0 0 0 0 0

40C Purchasing Prostitution 0 0 0 0 0 0

520 Weapon Law Violations 1 5 4 400.00% 15 23 8 53.33%

720 Animal Cruelty 0 0 0 0 3 3

Group A, Crime Against Society Total 7 10 3 42.86% 58 83 25 43.10%

GROUP A TOTAL 93 65 -28 -30.11% 439 397 -42 -9.57%
Bad Checks

90B Curfew/Loiterina/Vagrancy Violations 0 0 0 3 0 -3 -100.00%

90C Disorderly Conduct 21 20 -1 -4.76% 80 89 9 11.25%

90D Driving Under the Influence 43 29 -14 -32.56% 179 134 -45 -25.14%

90E Drunkenness (Except DUI) 0 0 0 0 0 0

90F Family Offenses, Nonviolent 0 1 1 3 5 2 66.67%

90G Liquor Law Violations 2 4 2 100.00% 14 18 4 28.57%

90H Peeping Tom 0 0 0 0 0 0

90l Runaway 0 0 0 0 0 0

90J Trespass of Real Property 1 4 3 300.00% 11 11 0 0.00%

90z All Other Offenses 16 24 8 50.00% 109 131 22 20.18%

GROUP B TOTAL 83 82 -1 -1.20% 399 388 -11 -2.76%

SN ey o POy O ) oy ey ey

NIBRS Non Reportable Group May 2024 May 2025 Change % Change |2024 |2025 |Change % Change
NIBRS Non Reportable -14.69% 1590 1535 - -3.46%

NIBRS NON REPORTABLE GROUP TOTAL 354 302 -52 -14.69% 1590 1535 -55 -3.46%

OFFENSE TOTALS: 530 449 -81 -15.28% 2428 2320 -108 -4.45%

Note: Police agencies are now reporting criminal incident data through NIBRS (National Incident Based Reporting System). NIBRS is a more
accurate accounting of criminal incident data in that it includes all offenses included in cases as opposed to just the most serious offense as was the
reporting practice in the past. As a result, you could witness a small increase (0-2%) when comparing recent criminal incident data to past data.
The more accurate NIBRS tally better represents the work our teams do, the investigative costs we incur, the impact on crime victims and the
demand on victim resources in our community.

YTD statistics include all available data through the last day of the month chosen for comparison in this report.

CN
Report Run: 6/12/2025 3:41:54 PM
Rev. 01.13.2022 P Page 2 of 2



