

South St. Paul Police Department

NIBRS Review - Month and Year Comparison

NIBRS offense data reported in May 2024 compared to data reported in May 2025

NOTE: This report is accurate for all incidents reported on or later than 08/01/2020 only.

Group A, Crime Against Person		May 2024	May 2025	Change	% Change	YTD 2024	YTD 2025	Change	% Change
09A	Murder/Non-Negligent Manslaughter	0	0	0		0	1	1	
09B	Negligent Manslaughter	0	0	0		0	0	0	
09C	Justifiable Homicide (Not a Crime)	0	0	0		0	0	0	
100	Kidnapping/Abduction	2	0	-2	-100.00%	3	1	-2	-66.67%
11A	Rape	1	0	-1	-100.00%	3	3	0	0.00%
11B	Sodomy	0	0	0		0	0	0	
11C	Sexual Assault with an Object	0	0	0		0	0	0	
11D	Fondling	0	0	0		5	2	-3	-60.00%
11E	Ejaculate/Excrete on Victim	0	0	0		0	0	0	
13A	Aggravated Assault	8	3	-5	-62.50%	39	19	-20	-51.28%
13B	Simple Assault	17	12	-5	-29.41%	53	53	0	0.00%
13C	Intimidation	2	10	8	400.00%	7	44	37	528.57%
36A	Incest	0	0	0		0	0	0	
36B	Statutory Rape	0	0	0		0	0	0	
64A	Human Trafficking - Commercial Sex Acts	0	0	0		0	0	0	
64B	Human Trafficking - Involuntary Servitude	0	0	0		0	0	0	
Group A, Crime Against Person Total		30	25	-5	-16.67%	110	123	13	11.82%

Group A, Crime Against Property		May 2024	May 2025	Change	% Change	YTD 2024	YTD 2025	Change	% Change
120	Robbery	1	0	-1	-100.00%	3	2	-1	-33.33%
200	Arson	0	0	0		1	1	0	0.00%
210	Extortion/Blackmail	0	0	0		1	1	0	0.00%
220	Burglary/Breaking and Entering	2	0	-2	-100.00%	14	14	0	0.00%
23A	Pocket Picking	0	0	0		0	0	0	
23B	Purse Snatching	0	0	0		0	0	0	
23C	Shoplifting	3	0	-3	-100.00%	6	3	-3	-50.00%
23D	Theft From Building	0	1	1		3	4	1	33.33%
23E	Theft From Coin-Operated Machine or Device	0	0	0		0	0	0	
23F	Theft From Motor Vehicle	9	4	-5	-55.56%	16	21	5	31.25%
23G	Theft of Motor Vehicle Parts or Accessories	1	1	0	0.00%	4	9	5	125.00%
23H	All Other Larceny	10	10	0	0.00%	63	41	-22	-34.92%
240	Motor Vehicle Theft	3	2	-1	-33.33%	17	16	-1	-5.88%
250	Counterfeiting/Forger	3	0	-3	-100.00%	17	14	-3	-17.65%
26A	False Pretenses/Swindle/Confidence Game	5	0	-5	-100.00%	13	7	-6	-46.15%
26B	Credit Card/Automatic Teller Machine Fraud	4	5	1	25.00%	49	9	-40	-81.63%
26C	Impersonation	0	0	0		1	1	0	0.00%
26D	Welfare Fraud	0	0	0		0	0	0	
26E	Wire Fraud	0	0	0		1	0	-1	-100.00%
26F	Identity Theft	0	2	2		7	8	1	14.29%
26G	Hacking/Computer Invasion	0	0	0		0	0	0	
270	Embezzlement	0	0	0		0	0	0	
280	Stolen Property Offenses	0	1	1		6	10	4	66.67%
290	Destruction/Damage/Vandalism of Property	15	4	-11	-73.33%	49	30	-19	-38.78%
510	Bribery (Except Sports Bribery)	0	0	0		0	0	0	
Group A, Crime Against Property Total		56	30	-26	-46.43%	271	191	-80	-29.52%

South St. Paul Police Department

NIBRS Review - Month and Year Comparison

NOTE: This report is accurate for all incidents reported on or later than 08/01/2020 only.

NIBRS offense data reported in May 2024 compared to data reported in May 2025

Group A, Crime Against Society		May 2024	May 2025	Change	% Change	YTD 2024	YTD 2025	Change	% Change
35A	Druq/Narcotic Violations	6	4	-2	-33.33%	40	55	15	37.50%
35B	Druq Equipment Violations	0	0	0		0	0	0	
370	Pornography/Obscene Material	0	1	1		3	2	-1	-33.33%
39A	Bettinq/Waqerinq	0	0	0		0	0	0	
39B	Operatinq/Promotinq/Assistinq Gambllng	0	0	0		0	0	0	
39C	Gambllng Equipment Violations	0	0	0		0	0	0	
39D	Sports Tamperinq	0	0	0		0	0	0	
40A	Prostitution	0	0	0		0	0	0	
40B	Assistinq or Promotinq Prostitution	0	0	0		0	0	0	
40C	Purchasinq Prostitution	0	0	0		0	0	0	
520	Weapon Law Violations	1	5	4	400.00%	15	23	8	53.33%
720	Animal Cruelty	0	0	0		0	3	3	
Group A, Crime Against Society Total		7	10	3	42.86%	58	83	25	43.10%

GROUP A TOTAL	93	65	-28	-30.11%	439	397	-42	-9.57%
----------------------	-----------	-----------	------------	----------------	------------	------------	------------	---------------

Group B		May 2024	May 2025	Change	% Change	YTD 2024	YTD 2025	Change	% Change
90A	Bad Checks	0	0	0		0	0	0	
90B	Curfew/Loiterinq/Vagrancy Violations	0	0	0		3	0	-3	-100.00%
90C	Disorderly Conduct	21	20	-1	-4.76%	80	89	9	11.25%
90D	Drivinq Under the Influence	43	29	-14	-32.56%	179	134	-45	-25.14%
90E	Drunkenness (Except DUI)	0	0	0		0	0	0	
90F	Family Offenses, Nonviolent	0	1	1		3	5	2	66.67%
90G	Liquor Law Violations	2	4	2	100.00%	14	18	4	28.57%
90H	Peepinq Tom	0	0	0		0	0	0	
90I	Runaway	0	0	0		0	0	0	
90J	Trespass of Real Property	1	4	3	300.00%	11	11	0	0.00%
90Z	All Other Offenses	16	24	8	50.00%	109	131	22	20.18%

GROUP B TOTAL	83	82	-1	-1.20%	399	388	-11	-2.76%
----------------------	-----------	-----------	-----------	---------------	------------	------------	------------	---------------

NIBRS Non Reportable Group		May 2024	May 2025	Change	% Change	YTD 2024	YTD 2025	Change	% Change
999	NIBRS Non Reportable	354	302	-52	-14.69%	1590	1535	-55	-3.46%

NIBRS NON REPORTABLE GROUP TOTAL	354	302	-52	-14.69%	1590	1535	-55	-3.46%
---	------------	------------	------------	----------------	-------------	-------------	------------	---------------

OFFENSE TOTALS: 530 449 -81 -15.28% 2428 2320 -108 -4.45%

Note: Police agencies are now reporting criminal incident data through NIBRS (National Incident Based Reporting System). NIBRS is a more accurate accounting of criminal incident data in that it includes all offenses included in cases as opposed to just the most serious offense as was the reporting practice in the past. As a result, you could witness a small increase (0-2%) when comparing recent criminal incident data to past data. The more accurate NIBRS tally better represents the work our teams do, the investigative costs we incur, the impact on crime victims and the demand on victim resources in our community.

YTD statistics include all available data through the last day of the month chosen for comparison in this report.